

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

BRIAN HUDDLESTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION No. 4:20CV447

JUDGE AMOS MAZZANT

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants Federal Bureau of Investigation and United States Department of Justice move for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7. The reasons for this motion are set forth in the incorporated briefing, as well as the attached declarations of Michael G. Seidel, Vanessa R. Brinkmann, and Theodore B. Smith.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUESTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

LEGAL STANDARDS 12

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 13

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 14

 I. DEFENDANTS CONDUCTED REASONABLE SEARCHES 14

 A. FBI’s Search for Responsive Records 15

 B. OIP’s Search for Responsive Records 18

 C. Defendants’ Searches Were More Than Adequate 19

 II. DEFENDANTS’ *GLOMAR* RESPONSES WERE PROPER 21

 A. FBI’s *Glomar* Responses 23

 B. OIP’s *Glomar* Responses 24

 III. DEFENDANTS PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION
 PURSUANT TO FOIA EXEMPTIONS 27

 A. EXPLANATION OF WITHHOLDING BY THE FBI 27

 B. EXPLANATION OF WITHHOLDING BY OIP 29

 C. SUMMARY OF EXEMPTIONS 30

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 626 F.3d 678, 680-81 (2nd Cir.2010)..... 41

Amuso v. DOJ, 600 F. Supp. 2d 78, 93 (D.D.C. 2009) 38

Antonelli v. FBI, 721 F.2d 615, 618 (7th Cir. 1983) 21

Batton v. Evers, 598 F.3d 169, 176 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Bigwood v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 132 F. Supp. 3d 124, 143 (D.D.C. 2015) 20

Blackwell v. FBI, 646 F.3d 37, 42 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 41

Campbell v. SSA, 446 F.App’x 477, 480 (3rd Cir. June 3, 2011)..... 14

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159, 167 (1985)..... 31

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854, 866 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 35

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 314 F. Supp. 2d 1, 8 (D.D.C. 2004) 14

Diamond v. Atwood, 43 F.3d 1538, 1540 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12

DiBacco v. U.S. Army, 795 F.3d 178, 191 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA, 678 F.3d 926, 931 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 22

Enzinna v. Dep’t of Just., No. 97-5078, 1997 WL 404327, at *2 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 1997) 22

FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615, 621 (1982) 13

Gardels v. CIA, 689 F.2d 1100, 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 13, 21, 22

Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA, 692 F.2d 770, 771 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 15

Hayden v. NSA, 608 F.2d 1381, 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 13

Hefferman v. Azar, 417 F.Supp. 3d 1, 12 15

Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment ii

Huntington v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 234 F. Supp. 3d 94, 103-04 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729, 737, 745 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 35

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146, 148 (1989)..... 41

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 926 F.Supp.2d 121, 137 (D.D.C. 2013)34

Keys v. DOJ, 830 F.2d 337, 340 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 38

Kidd v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 362 F. Supp. 2d 291, 295 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

Krikorian v. Dep’t of State, 984 F.2d 461, 465 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 31

Larson v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 565F.3d 857, 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13

Loving v. Dep’t of Def., 550 F.3d 32, 37 (D.C. Cir.2008)..... 34

Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 218 F.3d 760, 762 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 37

Meeropol v. Meese, 790 F.2d 942, 952-53 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 14

Murphy v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, 789 F.3d 204, 206 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 32

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton, 498 F.2d 765, 767-70 (D.C. Cir.1974) 33

Nation Mag., Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv., 71 F.3d 885, 894 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army, 920 F.2d 57,68 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 13, 20

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. NIH, 745 F.3d 535, 543-44 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21, 22

Roberts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. A. No. 92-1707 (NHJ), 1995 WL 356320, at *1 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 1993) 15

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197, 1200 (D.C. Cir.1991) 15

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 349 F.3d 657, 662 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607, 620 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 34

Thelen v. Dep’t of Justice, 169 F.Supp.3d 128, 138 (D.D.C. 2016) 35

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press, 489 U.S. 749, 771-76 (1989)..... 38

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165, 171 (1993)..... 40

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595, 599 (1982)..... 38

Valencia–Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard, 180 F.3d 321, 326 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 14

W. Ctr. for Journalism v. IRS, 116 F. Supp. 2d 1, 9 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d*, 22 F. App’x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2001);..... 15

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 745 F.2d 1476, 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13, 14

Wolf v. CIA, 473F.3d 370, 374-75 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §3123(d)..... 31, 32

5 U.S.C. §552 *et seq* passim

50 U.S.C. §3024(i)(1)..... 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... i, 12

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(E)..... 31, 32

Local Rule 7..... i
